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diction of any court of record having general jurisdiction, such as is
conferred. upon the district court.

SEc. 24. Title to real estate. In case it shall appear from the plead-
ings, or upon the trial of any cause, that the titie to real estate is in-
volved in the action, the municipal court shall not proceed further
therein, but shall transfer the action to the district court of St. Louis
county, and the cause shall be proceeded with in the court to which
it has been transferred, as if originally commeneed therein.

SEc. 5. Balary of officers —how certified. Tt shall be the duty of
the clerk of said conrt, at the end of each month, to make out and
certify an order for each of the officers of said court for the respective
amount due each for the preceding month, and when so drawn and
signed by the clerk of said court the same shall be countersigned by
the mayor or acting mayor of said village, when the same may be
presented to the village treasurer, who shall pay the same out of any
funds belonging to said village without any other act necessary to be
done in the premises, and the village treasurer may hold said order
a5 his voucher for and to be used in settlement with the village
council,

SEc. 26.  All acts and parts of acts contained in the village charter
of the village of Duluth, inconsistent with this act, are hereby re-
- pealed, and wherever the words ¢ village justice’ occur in the char-
ter of said village the same shall be construed to refer to the mnnici-
pal judge. ‘

SEc. 27, This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
the firsé (1st) day of June, A. D. one thousand eight hundred and
eighty-five (1885).

Approved March 9, 1885.

CHAPTER 115.

AN ACT TO ESTABLISH A MUNICIFPAL COURT IN THE CITY OF WINONA.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SecTioX 1. That there is hereby established in the city of Winona,
in the county of Winona, a municipal court for the transaction of all
business which may lawfully come before it.

SEc. 2. Said court shall be a court of record and shall havea clerk
and seal, and shall have jurisdiction to hear, try and determine alt
actions at law where the amount in Jconbroversy does not exceed the
sum of three hundred (300) dollars.” Also to hear, try and determine
all eriminal eases and conduct all eriminal examinations heretofore
cognizable before a justice of the peace of the city of Winona. SBaid
court shall not have jurisdiction of actions of divorce, nor of any
action when the relief asked for in the complaint is purely equitable,
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nor of any action involving the title to real estate; Prowided, That
where a counter claim in excess of three hundred (300) dollars over
plaintiff’s claim is interposed, or where it appears that the title to
real estate is involved, the said court shall immediately cause an entry
of the fact to made be of record, and cease all further proceedings in
the cause, and certify and return to the district court of the county
of Winona a transeript of all entries made in the record relating to
the case, together with all process and other papers relating to the
suit, in the same manner and within the same time as upon an appeal
from justices’ court, and therenpon the said district ecourt shall
proceed in the cause to final judgment and execution according to law,
the same as if the said suit had been originally eommenced in said
court; and the costs shall bide the event of the suit; except that the
plaintiff’ shall advance the costs of the said municipal eourt in the
suit.

SEc. 3. There shall be elected at the general city election, in April,
in the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five (1885), in said
city, and every fourth year thereafter, a suitable person with the gqualifi-
cations hereinafter mentioned, to the office of judge of said court, to be
called “ municipal judge,’’ who shall enter upon the duties of his of-
fice within ten (10) days after his eleetion and hold his office for the
term of four (4) years and until his suceessor is elected and qualitied.
In case of any vacancy in the office of municipal jndge occurring
after such election in the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-
five (1885), the city council of said city shall appoint to fill the va-
caney some person qualified as hereinafter mentioned, who shall hold
his office nntil his snecessor is elected and qualified. At the next
annual city election, oceurring more than thirty (30) days after
a vacancy in said office shall have happened. a judge of said court,
gualified as aforesaid, shall be elected for the full term and until his
successor is elected and qualified. In case the said vacancy shall have
occurred within a period of thirty (30) days before the general city
election, then the said judge shall be elected at the general city elec-
tion in the year following that in which the vacancy shall have hap-
pened, for the said full term and until his suecessor is elected and
gualified. :

Sec. 4. Every judge of said court shall be a resident of the city of
‘Winona, and a person duly admitted to practice as an attorney in the
courts of this state; and before entering upon the duties of his office
he shall take and subscribe an oath as prescribed by the general
statutes for judieial officers, which oath shall be filed in the office of
the city recorder of said city. The judge of said municipal cours
shall have the general powers of judges of courts of record, and may
administer oaths, take and certify acknowledgments in all cases, and,
a5 conservator of the peace, shall have all powers and authorties
which are by law vested in justices of the peace or any other judicial
officer.

Sec. 5. The recorder of the city of Winona shall be, ex aofficio,
clerk of said munieipal court. Such clerk, before he enters upon the
duties of his office, shall take and subscribe an oath to support the
constitution of the United States and of the state of Minnesota, and to
faithfully and honestly discharge and perform the duties of his office,
and shall execute to the city of Winona a penal bond in such sum
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and with such sureties as the council shall direct and approve, con-
ditioned that he will account for and pay over to the treasurer of said
city, on the first (1st) Monday of every month, all fines, penalties,
fees and other moneys belonging to or to go to said city, which may
have come into his hands during the month next preceding, and that
he will at all times pay over to all other persons, on demand, all
moneys to which they may be entitled, which may have come into his
hands by virtue or by reason of his office. Such oath and bond shall
be filed in the office of the city treasnrer of said eity. Such clerk
shall have power tu appoint, suhject to the approval of the judge, a
deputy clerk with the like powers of the clerk, for whose acts the
said clerk shail be responsible. .

SEC. 6. The city council of said city of Winona shall appeint the
city marshal of said city, or any deputy [marshal), to act as officer of
said court, who, before entering upon the duties of his office, shall
axecute a hond to said city, to be approved by the said counecil, in the
sum of at least five hundred (500) dollars, conditioned for the faithful
performance of the duties of his office. It shall be the duty of said
officer to attend said courf, to execute its orders, to serve all process
issued therefrom which may be delivered to him for serviee, and to
perform such other duties as may be required by this act, or by any
statute of this state relating to court officers.  In case of said officer’s
inability to act, the said judge may appoint a police officer to act tem-
porarily in his place and stead, who shall possess the same powers and
perform the same duties as said officer. The compensation of said
officer shall be fixed by the city council, and he may be removed for
cause, the same as other city officers.

8E0. 7. The municipal counrt shall have full power and authority
to issue all process, civil-and criminal, necessary and proper to the
exercise of the jurisdiction given it by law, and to enforce its judg-
ments and other determinations. And -it shall have and possess all
the powers nsually possessed by courts of record at common law, sub-
jeet to modifications by the statutes of this state applicable to courts
of reeord, except that it shall not have jurisdiction to issue writs of
habeus corpus, quo warranto, ne exeat, mandamus, prohibition or injunc-
tion. Tt shall also have all the powers and jurisdiction conferred on
justices of the peace by chapter eighty-four (84), general statutes of this
state, relating to forcible entries and nolawful detainers, and the pro-
ceedings shall be the same, with the same rightof appeal, as therein pro-
vided. All processshall be tested in the name of the judge, and issued
under the seal of the court: and signed by the elerk, who shall be styled
“ielerk.” And all forms of process not prescribed herein may be pre-
seribed by the court, by rule or otherwise, and any form 8o prescribed
shall be valid and sufficient, and such forms may be changed by the
court from time totime. In the absence of such prescribed forms, the
forms of process in unse, either in courts of record in this state or by
justices of the peace, may be changed and adapted to the style of the
court and used at the discretion of the court. Processshall be directed
for service to the marshal of the city of Winona, or to the sheriff or
any constable of‘said county, and shall be served the same as like
process in the district court, and service by publication may be ordered
and made in like manuer as in justice court.

SEC. §. The said municipal court shall be held in the city of
40
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Winona, at some suitable place to be provided therefor by the city
council. Tts judge shall be the chief magistrate of the city, and shall
see that the criminal laws of the state and the ordinances, regulations
and by-laws of said city are observed and executed, and shall open his
court every morning (Sundays and legal holidays excepted), and pro-
ceed to hear and dispose of all cases which shall be brought hefore him
Iry the police officers of the city, or otherwise, either with or without
process, for violation of the criminal laws of this state committed
within the county of Winona, or of the ordinances, regulations or
by-laws of said city. The clerk of the court shall kecp a record of all
proceedings, and enter all orders, judgments and sentences under the
supervision of the judge, and issne commibtments and exeeutions as
well as other process and writs.

Sec. 9. The clerk of the municipal court shall have the custody
and care of all the books, papers and records of said court. He shall
be present, by himself or deputy, at all trials and sessions of the court,
amd when the court is not in session he shall attend at his office at all
suitable hours for the performance of such "official ‘duties as may be
required of him, unless absent from sickuess or by consent of the judge,
and in case of the abscnce of both clerk and deputy, the judge wmay
appoint some person temporarily to the position. He may swear all
witnesses and jurors and administer all oaths and take acknowledg-
ments. He shall keep minutes of afl proceedings and enter all judg-
ments and make up and keep the records of the court, under the
direction of the judge, and when the judge is not present adjourn the
court from day to day. He shall tax all costs and disbursements
allowed in any action, subject to review by the judge, receive and col-
lect all fines and pemlmes imposed by the court, and fees of every kind
accruing to the court or any officer thereof, fncluding the city mar-
shal and police officers, and keep full, accurate and detailed accounts
of the same; and shall, on the first (1sb) Monday of every month,
deliver over to the city treasurer of the city of Winona all moneys 90
received, with detailed accounts thereof, and take his receipt therefor;
and all moneys so collected for fines, penalties or fees shall remain the
property of said city.

SEC. 10. The municipal court shall hold regular terms for the trial
of all civil actions on the first (1st) and third (3d). Tuesdays of every
amonth, which terms shall continue from day to day with sueh adjourn-
ments as to the court may seem proper until the business of each term
shall be finished, and the court may, by order or rule, appoint such
terms to be held oftener, or upon other days than the l].dj’b above men-
tioned.

All civil actions for the recovery of money oniy shall be commenced
by summons or by writ of attaclment to be issued by the clerk. The
form of summons may be as follows:

STATE OF MINNESO’I‘A,‘{ MUNTCIPAL COURT,
88
COUNTY OF WINOXA, 5 Crry oF WiNoxa.

The state of Minnesota to the marshal of the eity of Winona, or the
sheriff, or-any coustable of said county:
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You are hereby commanded to SUMUINON....cooiiiiieiiiiin, if
........ tereeernn...5hall be found within the county of Winona to be and
appear before the municipal court of the city of Winona at a............
term thereof to be holden on Tuesday the...........ooeneis day of..o.onnnes
RUURIY T | R at the hour of......... o'clock 1in the......... 1oon
And ANSWETL t0..ccvrvririireariieranss whose complaint is on file in said
court, and have you then and there this writ. The amount claimed by
the plaintiff is the sum of oot dollars and..................
cents, and interest thereon from and since the.............. day of.........
....... ..A. D, 188..., at the rate of.........per cent per anpum.

Witness the honorable......oooviieiiiiin municipal judge,
this day of............. RTOTSP A. D, 188....

[T 8] e

Clerk of the munieipal court.

And the judge of said court may, upon the request of the plaintiff,
empower any suitable person, not a party to the action, to execute the
same by an indorsement thereon to the following effect: At the re-
quest and risk of the plaintiff I authorize A. B. to cxecute and return
this writ. Judge of the municipal court,”” and the person so empow-
ered shall thereupen possess all the anthority of an officer in relation
thereto, and be subjeet to the same obligations. The summons shall
be served upon the defendant at least six (6) days before the term at
which the same is made returnable. No summons shail issue until a
written complaint in the action shall be made and filed with the eclerk.
It the defendant fails to appear at the time at which the summons is
returnable, he shall be defanlted ; if he so appear, he shall then, or at
such time as the court may designate, answer the plaintift’s com-
plaint; and if the answer contains a counter c¢laim, the plaintiff shall
reply thereto forthwith, or at such time as the conrt may designate.
The answer or reply shall be in writing. and be filed with the clerk,
and each of such pleadings shall be verified by the party, or his ageut
o1 attorney, as in courts of justices of the peace. Either purty may
demur to any pleadings of his adversary as in the district court, but
all pleadings in this court shall be construed liberally. And the court
may for good cause, in its discretion, and on such terms as it may
deem equitable, open any defanlt within six (6) months after the same
is made, and may allow any amendment of any pleading at any time,
aud shall disregard variance between the allegations of a pleading
and the evidence, nnless satisfied that the adverse party is prejudiced
thereby. Either party shall be entitled to a continuance of any civil
action, exeept in the case of proceedings under the provisions of
chapter eighty-four (84), general statutes of Minnesota, until the next
térm of the court following the term at which the summons shall be
returnable; and further continuance may be granted npon sufficient
canse shown, and on such terms as may be just. Said court shall also
bave authority to provide by rule that the plaintiff in any eivil action
shall, by bond, recognizance, or deposit of money with the clerk, give
security for costs, in such sum as the court may designate by such
rute, before any summons or other process shall issue in the action,
or at any other time. The counter-claim in the defendant’s answer
may be such a one as could be interposed in the distriet court.

8EC. 11.  Any creditor having a claim of ten dollars or more, and
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desiring to proceed by attachment in said court, shall, by himself, his
agent or attoruney, make and file his complaint in writing, together
with an affidavit similar to the affidavit required by law in an appli-
cation for a writ of attachment in the district court, and also cause to
be filed a bond in the penal sum to he fixed by the judge of the court,
not less than one hundred (100) dollars, nor more than five hundred
(500) dollars, with sufficient surety to he approved by the jndge, and
gimilar to the bond required on a like application in district coirt.
The writ of attachment may be in form as follows:

STATE OF MISNESOTA,} CITY OF WINONA,
83, ’

COUNTY OF WINOXNA. MuNicipAL COURT.
The State of Minnesota to the city marshal of the city of Winena, or
to the sheriff or any constable of said county :

You are hereby ecommanded to attach the goods, chattels, moneys,
effects and eredits of v or 50
much thereof as shall be sufficient to satisfy the sum of...................
dollars, with interest and costs of snit............
in whosesoever hands or possession the same may be found in said county
of Winona, and so provide that the same may be subject to further
proceedings as the law requires; also £0 SUMINOD.....cooutyranriiiein o,
................................. if to be found within said county, to be and
appear before the municipal court of the city of Winona, at a term
thereof to be holden on ..o BheE
............... Aay of cooivrii AL DL 188 at the
hour of cveeerreriiiiiieann. o'clock inthe ...l noon and answer {o
................................. whose compslaint is on file, in said court, in a
civil action; and have you then and there this writ. .

Witness the lonorable.......oovviiiiinn . municipal
judge this ..o, day of coeii A. D, 188

Clerk of municipal conrt.

And shall in all eases be returnable as an ordinary summons, except
that in no case shall it be made retnrnable more than thirty (30) days
from its date. In all other respects the service of the writ and other
proceedings thereon shall be similar, as near as may be, to the serviee
of such writ and proceedings in district court; Provided, howeter,
That in all cases where such writ shall be served on the defendant per-
sonally, judgment may be entercd in said action whether property he
actually attached by virtne of said process or not.

SEc. 12, When the object of an action is to recover the possession
of personal property, the plaintiff, his agent or attorney, shall make
and file his complaint in writing, together with an affidavit similar to
the affidavip required in a district court ina like action, and the plain-
tiff, or some person on his behalf, shall execnte a bond with one or
more sureties, to be approved by the judge, conditioned similar to
like bonds in such actions in district court, and file such hond. The
clerk shall thereupon issue the writ, which may bein form as follows:
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STATE OF MINNESOTA, '
: B4, CITY OF WINONA.
CoUxTY oF WINONA,

The state of Blinnesota to the city marshall or any police officer of
the city of Winona, or to thesheriff or any constable of said

county: ,
T T SO UU RO PN complains
Thabe. v has become possessed of, and unjustly
detaing from the Said.. ..ot e e

the following described goods, and chattels, that is to say (describing
the articles with reasonable certainty and ‘Sf;'ltmg their *111Lged value).
Therefore you are commanded that you eause thesaid goods and ehat-
tels to be replevined without delay, and delivered tosaid..................
....................................... and to summon the said......................

.................................... if to be found within said county, to be and
appear hefore the municipal court of the city of Winona at a term
thereof to be holden ot voovveniivniarin, EHE «cov i v
day of A. 1. 18, at the hour of............
o'clock in the.......o.ooninoly noon and answer t0..coovcriiiiiiaiiiininn...

whose eomplaint is on file in said court, in a civil action; and haveyou
then and there this writ.

Witness the honorable........coievveeriin miunicipal
Judge, this ... day of covviiiiiiiinn, A. D. 18

..............................................

Clerk of the municipal court.

The writ shall be served, and all proceedings thereunder had in the
saine manner, except as herein otherwise provided, as upon similar
proceedings in distriet court. The officer executing the writ shall
retain the property uader it-in his-own ecustody for three (3) days
before delivering fhe same to the plaintiff, and if within that time
the defendant or someone in his behalf, shall execute to the plaintiff
a sufficient bond with one (1) or more Smebles to be approved by the
judge, conditioned as in like cases in the distriet court, and file such
boud, the clerk shall thereupon issue an order to the officer to rede-
liver sach property to the defendant. Or the defendant may. within
three (3) days after the service of the writ, serve a notice on the offi-
cer serving the same and on plainGiff or his attorney, that he excepts

, to the sufficiency of the surety or sureties on plaintiff’s bond, and

- upon filing an affidavit with the clerk of the municipal court showing
the service of such nofice, the judge of said court shall require such
surety or surcties to appear before him, at such time as he may fix, to
e examined as to their sufficieney, and in case said surety or sureties
fail to appear at such term, or if said judge after such examination
deems them or either of them -insufficient, he shall require the plain-
tiff to file 2 new bond in the same amount and containing the same
conditions required by law in the bond first (1st) filed, with surety or
sureties to be approved by the judge. In case plaintiff fails within
the time prescribed by the court to give such bond, the action shall
be dismissed and defendant have judgment for the return of the
property.

SEc. 13. The clerk of the court shall, prior to each term of the
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conrt, make up a calendar of the causes which will come up for trial
or for any disposition before the court at such term, adopting such
arrangement us the judge may direct, and the court shall direct the
order of the trial and other disposition of causes.

Spc. 14, Jurorsforsaid municipal eourtshall be provided and drawn
in the following manner, to-wit: The mayor, the city clerk and the
presiding judge of said municipal court shall meet during the months of
Aypril and October in each year, at the office of the city clerk of said
city, and select one hundred and twenty (120) legal voters of said city
as the jurors of said muanicipal court to serve therein when required
during the six {6} months, beginning on the next ensuing first (1st)
day of May or November, as the case may be,. and until their sucees-
sors are designated; and shall thereupon certify said names so selected
to the clerk of said eourt, who shall thereupon write said names upon
separate ballots and place the same in & box kept for that purpose,
and whenever o jury is demanded by either partiy insaid court the clerk
shall draw, singly, twenty-four (24) names from the said box and make o
list of the same. Each party may thereupon strike out six (6) names; in
ease of the refnsal or neglect of either party so to strike out such naines,
the judge shall strike out the names for either or both. And upon
such names being stricken out, a venire shall be issued, directed to
the sheriff of the county or any constable of the same, or to the
city marshal of said eity, requiring him to summon the twelve (12)
persons whose names remain upon such list to appear before said
court at the time and place mentioned therein as a jury for the trial
of such action; Provided, That in e¢ivil aetions, upon the eonsent of
both parties entered upon the minutes, a jury of six (6) may be
ordered, and -in such case eighteen (18) names shall be drawn from
the box and a list of the same made by the clerk, and each party may
strike [out] six (6); and the said jury shall be selected. impaneled
and snmmoned as provided in this section. The first three (3) series of
twenty-four (24) or eighteen (18) ballots each so drawn from the box
shall not be returned to the box until the fourth (4th) series shall have
heen drawn, and the same rule shall be observed in connection with sub-
sequent drawings during each period of six (6) months; and no person
gelected and required toserve fora period ot six (6) months, as aforesaid,
shall be compelled to serve, nor, if objected to by either party, shall
be eligible as a juror in said municipal court in any case during the
period of six (6) months next sueceeding such period for which he shall

-have been selected. If any of the jurors shall not attend at the time
mentioned in the venire, or are excused, the officer shall summon a
sufficient number of talesmen to supply the deficiency. To the tales-
men So summoned either party may interpose two (2) peremptory
challenges; and a challenge for cause may be entertained and allowed
against any person called as a juorin any case whenever such challenge
would be properly allowed in the distriet court; but all challenges for
cause shall be decided by the judge. The jury shall take the same
oath which is prescribed for jurors in the district court, and the re- |
spective functions of judge and jury upon trial of causes shall be the
same as in distriet court, and exceptions to the rulings and decisions
of the judge, and to his charges and refusals to charge, may be taken
as upon trials in the district court. Each juror sworn in any eivil
action in said municipal court shall be entitled to fifty (50) cents as
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his fee in the case, and the party demanding a jury in any civil ac-
tion, or when the demand is made by both parties, the plaintiff shalt,
before the jury are sworn, pay the jury fee of fifsy (50) cents for each
juror to the clerk, who shall pay the same to the jurors when. they are
discharged. ‘Whenever the judge becoines satisfied that a jury in any
case before him, who have been ont a reasonable time, cannot agree
upon a verdict, he may discharge them; and in such case, unless both
parties in a civil action, or the defendant in a eriminal action, con-
sent that judgment may be rendered by the jndge on the evidence
already taken, the judge shall order that a new jury be drawn and
summoned o appear at such time as he may designate ifor a retrial
of such action; bubt in a civil action, before sush new jury is sworn,
their fees shall be advanced, as above provided, by the party origin-
ally demanding a jury, or by the plaintiff if a jury shall have been
demanded in the first instance by both parties. There shall be no
jury trial in any eivil action in said mnnicipal court exeept when de-
manded by one or both of the parties; and trial by jury may be ex-
pressly waived by the defendant in any erimninal ease in said munieipal
court, in which event a minute of the waiver shall be made by the
clerk, and the trial may thereupon be had before the court without a
ury.

! Sec. 15, Title eighteen (18) of chapter sixty-six (66) of the general
statutes, relating to ‘‘trial by referees,”’ title ninetecen (19) of the
same chapter, relating to “exceptions,’” and title twenty (20) of the
same chapter, relative to ‘“‘new trials,” shall apply to said municipal
court. Where not otherwise provided in this act, said municipal
court is vested with all the powers which are possessed by the dis-
trict courts in this state; and all laws of a general nature apply to
said municipal court as far as the same can be made applicable and
are not inconsistent with the provisions of this act, and the practice
and mode of procedure prescribed by the general laws of this state
for nse in district courts shall in all c¢ases not otherwise provided for
in this act, and when not inconsistent with the provisions of this aet,
obtain and be followed in said municipal court; Provided, That the
judge of saill municipal court may adopt and enforce snch rules of
practice therein, not contravening this act or the general laws of this
state, as he may deem necessury and just.

SEC. 16. Disbursements shall be allowed to the prevailing party
in all civil cases in said municipal colrt to be taxed on such notice as
the court may by rule prescribe. Costs, t0 be taxed as aforesaid,
shall also be allowed the prevailing party in civil actions, when he
appears by attorney, as follows: To the plaintiff, on judgment by de
fanlt, when the amount of the judgment, exclusive of costs and dis-
bursements, or the value of the property recovered exceeds fifty
(50) dollars, five (5) dollars. To the plaintiff, on a judgment in his
favor after a trial on the merits, when the amount of the judgment,
exclusive of costs and disbursements, or the value of property recov
ered exceeds fifty. (50) dollars, ten (10) dellars. To the defendant,
on dismissal of the action after issue joined and before trial, when the
amount claimed by plaintiff, exclusive of costs and disbursements, or
the value of the property sought to be recovered, as alleged in the
complaint; exceeds fifty (50} dollars, five (5) dollars. To the de-
fendant, on a judgment in his favor after a trial on the merits, when
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the amount claimed by plaintiff, exclusive of costs and disbursements,
or the value of property sought to be recovered, as alleged in the
complaint, exceeds fifty (50) dollars, ten (10) dollars.

SEc. 17.  An appeal may be taken on guestions of law alone from
any final judgment in any civil action, in said municipal court, to the
district court of Winona county, on compliance with the following
requisites within ten days after such judgment is entered:

Iirst—The appellant shall serve a notice of such appeal upon the
opposite party, or the agent or attorney who appeared for him in the
municipal court, and file such notice, with proof of service thereof,
with the clerk of said municipal court. The notice shall be served
by delivering a copy thereof to the person upon whom service is
made, or by leaving such copy at the residence of such person with
some one of suitable age and discretion residing therein, or if service
is made upon the attorney, by leaving such copy ab his office with his
clerk or other person in charge ot the office, or in some conspicuous
place in the office if no such person is present.

Necond — The appellant, or his agent or attorney in his hehalf, shall
execute to the adverse party and file with the clerk of said municipal
court a bond with one or more sureties, to be approved by the judge,
in a sum to be fixed by the judge sufficient to secure such judgment
aud costs and disbursements on appeal, and conditioned that the appel-
lant shall prosecute his appeal with effect and abide the order or judg-
ment of the appeliate court therein.

Third—The appellant shall pay to the clerk his fees for making the
return on the appeal. Any defendant convicted of any offense charged
in any eriminal case in said municipal court of which the court has
final jurisdiction may appeal, on questions of law alone, from the final
judgment therein to the district court of Winona county, on compli-
ance with the following requisites within ten days from the entry of
such judgment:

First—The appellant shall enter into and file with the clerk of the
municipal court a recognizance, with one or more sufficient sureties, to -
be approved by judge of said municipal court, in such sum as the judge
may order, conditioned that the appellant will appear before the dis-
trict court of said couniy on the first (1st) day of the next general term
thereof and abide the judgment of the appellate eourt on the appeal and
that in the meantime he will keep the peace and be of good behavior.

Seeond —The appellant shall serve a notice of such appeal upon the
county attorney of said county or, in case of his absence from the
county, on the clerk of said distriet court, describing the judgment
appealed from, and shall file such notice, with proof of service thereof,
with the clerk of said municipal court. Upon compliance with the
foregoing requisites prescribed for appeals in the respective classes of
cases above mentioned, the appeal shall be allowed and the clerk of
the municipal court shall make a minunte of such allowanee in the ree-
ord of the case, and all further proceedings in the municipal court on
the judgment appealed from shall be stayed until the appellate court
shall otherwise order. A return on each such appeal shall be made
by the clerk of the municipal court to the appellate court in the same
manner in which returns are required to be made on appeals to the
supreme court from final judgments in the distriet court, and such
return shall be filed by the clerk of the municipal court in the office
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of the clerk of the appellate court within twenty (20) days after the
appeal is perfected; and the clerk shall minute on the return the
amount of his fees for making the same and, if paid. state by which
party. The matters involved in the appeal shall be heard and deter-
mined in the appellate court on the return so filed, and the appellate
court may review any intermediate order of the municipal court in-
volving the merits or necessarily affecting the judgment appealed
from and may reverse, affirm or modify such judgment and cause the
proper judgment to be entered in such appellate court or may, if nec-
cessary or proper, remand the case to the municipal court for a new
trial or other further proceedings; but no trial of any question of fuct
in the case shall be had in the appellate court. An appeal in any
criminal ease shall be heard and decided at the next general term of
the district court after the return is filed; but in ¢ivil cases the appeal
may be heard at any general or special term of the district court after
the return is filed on notice of ten {10} days from either party. The dis-
trict eourt shiall in civil cases award costs to the prevailing party on
appeal, not less than five (5) nor more thun fifteen (15) dollarsin amount,
and judgment shall be entered thercin in favor of said party for such
costs and for his disbursements on appeal, including the fees, if paid
by such party, of the clerk of the wunicipal court for making the
return as minuted thereon; and in any criminal case appealed to said
district court, the defendant, if the judgment of the court below be'
attirmed in whole or in part, may be required to pay the costs of both
courts, including the fees of the clerk of the municipal court for making
the return, and such fees and all other costs properly aceruing to said
municipal court and all fines by it iinposed shall, if collected by means
of any proceedings in the district court on appeal, immediately be
paid over to the clerk of the municipal court; but no costs made in
the district enurt shall he collected trom or charged to said city of
Winona. The distriet court shall have the same power to compel a
return on an smendment of a return on appeal from said municipal
court, and shall in all other rvespects have the same powers in cuses of
appeal therefrom that it now possesses in cases of appeal from courts
of justices of the peace, except as otherwise provided in this act.
SEgc. 18. No judgment rendered. in said municipal court shall at-
_tach as a lien upon real estate until o transeript thereof shall be filed
in the distriet court, as hereinafter provided, but writs of exccution
thereon in civil actions may issue upon entry of judgment against the
goods and chattels of the judgment debtor, returnable within thirty
(30) days. Execution may bestayed in this court the same as in jus-
tices’ eourts. Every person in whose fuvor a judgment is rendered in
said municipal court for an amount exceeding ten (10) dollars, be-
sides costs and disbursements, may, upen paying the fee therefor,
amd all unpaid fees, payable to the ¢lerk in such action, demand and
sholl receive from such elerk a transcript of such judgment duly cer-
tified, and may file the same in the office of the clerk of the district
court of the county of Winona, who shall file and docket the same us
in the case of transcripts of judgment from courts of justices of the
peace, and every such judgment shall become a lien upon the real
estate of the debtor from the filing of such transcript, to the same ex-
tent as a judgment of the said district court, and shall thereafter, so
far as relates to the enforcement of the same, be exclusively under
41
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the control of said district court, and earried into exeeution by its
process, as if rendered in said district court. The clerk of said wuni-
eipal court shall not issue such transeript while a writ of execution is
in the hands of an officer, and not returned or lost, and shall note on
the record of such judgment the fact that-such transeript has been
given, and shall not thereafter issne any writ of execution on fhe same
judgment, but may at any time give to the same party or his repre-
sentatives, a new transcript of such judgment; and it shall not be
necessary, in order to entitle a party to any such transeript, that exe-
cution be first issned from said municipal court.

SEc. 19. Proceedings against garnishees may be instituted in the
same manner as in justices’ courts, but the summons may be served
either by an officer, or if authority be given by the court as in the
case of an ordinary summons, by any person not a party to the action,
at any place within the state of Minnesota, and such garnishee sam-
mons may be made returnable at any term of said municipal court,
nof more than thirty (30) days from its date, and shall be served not
less than six (6) days before the term at which it is made returnable,
and the notice required to be served on the defendant in the action
may be signed either by the person who served the garnishee sum-
mons, or by the plaintiff or his attorney, and shall be served upon

. the defendant at least three (3) days before the time specified in the
summons for the appearance of the garnishee. The disclosure of the
garnishee may be taken, and all further proceedings had in the same
manner as if the proceedings were in a justice court.

Sec. 20. Cowplaints in criminal cases, where the defendant is not
in custody, may be made to the court while in session, or to the judge
when the court is not in session, and shall be made in writing or re-
duced to writihg by the judge or clerk, and sworn to by the complain-
ant, whether the offense charged be a violation of the eriminal laws of
the state, or of the ordinances, regulations or by-laws of said city.
‘Warrants shall He isseed by the judge or by the c¢lerk on the order of
the judge, and may be served by the marshal or any police officer of
gaid cibty, or by the sheriff of Winona county, at any place within this
state. And complaints, warrants and other process in criminal cases
may foilow substantially the same forms heretofore in use by the jus-
tices of the peace, with such alterations as may seem convenient to
adapt the same to the stiyle of said municipal court, or may be in such
other form as the court may prescribe, sanction or approve. In cases
where alleged offenders shall be in custody, and brought before the
court without process, the clerk shall enter upen the records of the
court a brief statement of the offense with which the defendant is -
charged, which shall stand in place of a complaint, unless the court
shall direct a formal complaint to be made. The plea of the defendant
shall be guilty or not guilty; in case of failure to plead the clerk shall
enter a-plea of not guilty, and a former acquittal or conviction of
the same offense may be proved under that plea as well as if formally
"pleaded. In the examination of offenders charged with offenses of
which the municipal conrt has not final jurisdiction the judge shall
keep minutes of the examination and the clerk shall make the proper
return to the court {as required from justices of the peace in like cases)
before which the party charged with the offense may be bound to ap-
pear.
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SEC. 21, The salary of the judge shall be twelve hundred dollars
(%1,200) per year, payable from the city treasury in monthly install-
ments. And neither the judge, clerk or deputy clerk shall receive
any other fee or compensation for his official services under this act.

BEc. 22. The city marshal and court officer, and, in eriminal cases,
the police officers of said city, are hereby vested with all the powers of
coustables under the statutes of Minnesota as well as at common law,
and the marshal, court officer and police officers in making serviece of
any process or writ, or doing other duty in respect to causes in said
court, shall note and return to the court for collection such fees as are
allowed to constubles for like services 1n justices’ courts; und all fees,
whether charged by the clerk or by the marshal, court officer or any
police officer, whether due from the county on preliminary examina-
tions or otherwise, shall be coliected by the clerk as costs, and by him
be accounted for and paid over to the city treasurer of said city as
hereinbefore provided. Service of all process and writs issued out of
said municipal court, in cases triable therein that are to be served
within the limits of said ¢ity, shall be made by the court officer of said
court or the marshal or, in eriminal eases, a police officer of said city,
except when, in civil cases, service or process by private persons shall
be authorized by the court as elsewhere herein provided; bot the
court may, in its discretion, when the circumstances of the case render
such action necessary or advisable, specially authorize the making of
such service by the sheriff or any constable of Winona county; and no
marshal, deputy marshal or police officer of said city, nor the court
officer of said municipal eourt, shall receive for any service by him
performed in said court or in executing its orders, process warrants
or writs, any other or further compensation than the regular salary
paid him by said city; and if any fees shall be paid to either of said
officers for ahy such service he shall forthwith pay the same over
to the clerk of said municipal court for the use of said eity.

SEc. 23. There shall be appointed each year by the city council, a
special judge of said municipal court, whose powers and duties shall
be the same as those of the municipal judge, except as otherwise pro-
vided in this act. At the request of the municipal judge in case of a
press of businessin said court, or at the request of the mayor of said city
in case of the absence or sickness of the municipal judge, said speeial

"judge shall aet as judge of said court, and when the special judge so
acts he shall have and exercise the same powers as the municipal
judge. Said special judge shall not act on the trial or examination
of any case, or otherwise, execept as above provided; and any special
judge acting as judge of said court shall receive compensation at the -
rate of five dollars {85) per day, the same to be paid by the city of
Winona ; Provided, That all sums paid by the city to said special
judge for services as such rendered during the absence of the munici-
pal judge from the city without leave of absence by the city council,
shall be deducted from the salary of the munieipal judge. This section
shall not incapacitate any such special judge from acting as an attor-
ney in any ease or proceeding in said court, but when such judge is
acting as judge of said court he shall take no action in said case, save
to adjourn the same. Nothing in this chapter shall be construed to
prohibit the judge of said court from practicing as an attoruey in any
court in this state, save said munieipal court.
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" BEc, 24. Tt shall be the duty of the city attorney of the city of
. Winona to prosecute all offenses in said court, in cases of which the
court has final jurisdiction, arising under the ordinances of said city
or the statutes of the state of Minnesota. And the county attorney
of Winona county may appear in the prosecution of indictable offenses
against the criminal laws of the state, and shall appear and conduct
all examinations for offenses of which said court has not final jurisdic-
tion, if requested by the municipal judge,

8Eec. 25. The ¢lerk of the municipal court, under the direction of
the judge, and with the consent and approval of the city couneil
(unless herein otherwise provided), shall-from time to time procure
and furnish all the necessary blanks, stationery, record books, court-
room, jury-room and office furniture, lights and fuel for the use of the
court and the officers thereof, at the expense of the said city.

" SEC. 26. Upon the election and qualification of the municipal
judge, all causes and proceedings then pending before justices of
the peace within said city, shall forthwith by said justices be trans-
ferred to said munieipal court, with all papers and records con-
cerning the same, and said municipal court shall take cogni-
zance of such canses and proceedings and proceed therein as if
the saine were originally commenced in said muniecipal court. And
the dockets, records, files and papers in the custody of any and all
justices of the peace of said city shall at once be transferred and
turned over to the said municipal court, which shall have full juris-
diction to finish and complete all proceedings pending before any such
justice of the peace, and to enforce, by execeution or otherwise, all
judgments theretofore rendered by justices of the peace within the
present city of Winona. And such judgmentsshall stand on the same
footing as judgments of said municipal court; and after the election
and qualification of said municipal judge, no justice of the peace
within the city of Winona shall issue any proecess nor take cognizance
of any action or proceedings, civil or criminal, but the jurisdietion of
said municipal court shall within said city be exclusive in all canses
heretofore cognizable before justices of the peace, except that this
clause shall not affect the jurisdiction of any court of record having
general jurisdiction, such as is conferred upon the district court.

SEc. 27. Inall criminal cases tried in said court, whether arising
under the statutes of this state or under the ordinances of said city, in
which the defendant shall be convicted, he shall be required to pay
the costs of prosecution, and the clerk shall tax as costs of court, in
addition to all fees of witnesses for the prosecution and of the sheriff,
" or other officer or officers taxed in said cases, and if not paid, ]udg
ment shall be entered therefor against the defendant, the following
sums, viz.: In cases where no warrant is issned and nhe defendant
upon being arraigned shall plead guilty, two (2) dollars. In cases
where warrant shall be issned and the defendant upon arraignment
pleads guilty, two and one-half (2¢) doilars. In cases where the de-
fendant shall plead not guilty and shall be tried before the court, five
(%) dollars. In cases where the defendant shall plead not gmlt.y and
shall be tried before a jury, ten (10} dollars. Said sums, respectively,
to cover all ordinary court costs up to and including entry of judg-
ment and the issue of committment or execution for the enforcement
thereof. In any criminal case in said court, whether arising under
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the statutes of thig state, or under the ordinances of said city, the
court shall have power, if the defendant is coavieted, to commit
him either to the jail of Winona county or to the eity prison of said
city, until any fine which the court may impose upon him and the
costs of prosecution, or either, are paid; Provided, That such commit-
ment shall not in any ease be for a longer time than three (3) months,

S8k, 28, Inall examinations held by or before said court, to in-
guire of offenses of which said court shall not have final jurisdiction,
the clerk shall tax as costs of said court the same fees as are now
allowed to justices of the peace for similar services, including a fee of
two (2} dollars tor the return, and coliect the same from the county
of Winona. '

SEC. 29. On filing his complaint in any civil action in said muni-
cipal eourt, the plaintiff shall pay to the clerk, as eourt costs, the sum
of two (2) dollars, which shall be retained and paid over to the city
treasurer whether uny further proceedings in the ease are taken or
not; and it the amount claimed in the complaint, or the value as therein
alteged, of the property of whieh recovery is songht does not exceed
one hundred (100} dollars, and judgment s rendered in plaintiff’s
favor by defanlt or by consent of defendant without trial, or in defend-
ant’s favor on dismissal of the action without trial, no further charge
for such costs shall be made, but if the amount so claimed, or the
value of property so alleged; exceeds one hundred (100} dollars,
there shall be charged on entry of judgment in either case above stated
the further sum as such costs, of seventy-five (75) cents for each addi-
tional hundred (100) dollars or fraction thereof; Provided, Thatinactions

.of replevin and in actions begun by attachment, the sum to be paid

on filing the complaint and retained as aforesaid, shall be three ( 3)
dollars, and the total charge for court costs shall be one (1) dollar
‘more than in ordinary actions as-above specified. When issne ig
joined and a trial had in the action, there shall be charged as court
costs, in every ecase, in addition to the charges in this section above
mentioned, the sum of five (5} dollars for each day or part of a day
consumed in the trinl. The above preseribed charges shall cover all
ordinary court costs in any civil action up to and inclading entry of
Jjudgment, the issue of one execution and satisfaction of judgment;
Provided, however, That they shall not be decmed to cover court costs
on motion for a new trial or in arrest of judgment or other motions
not made at the trial or on the taking of an appeal from said court.
Ineach andevery civil action there shall be taxed and allowed, besides
the court costs above stated, the same fees for services performed by
the sheriff, city marshal or other officer, in serving process or other-
wise, as are allowed by the statutes for this state to constables for like
services.,  All sums due for court costs or fees of the city marshal, or
his deputy, or the court officer in any civil case, shall be paid to the
clerk before judgment shall be entered therein.

SEC. 30, The term * conrt costs,’”’ or “costs of court,’”” as used in
section twenty-seven (27) and twenty-nine (29) of this act, shall be
construed as embracing elevk’s fees; but for all services perforwed by
the clerk in his official capacity, which are not within the provisions of
said sections and are not otherwise provided for in this act, the same
fees shall be charged and collected as now are or may hereafter be
allowed by law to the clerk of the distriet court of Winona county for
similar services.
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SEc. 31. The territorial jurisdiction of said municipal court shall
be the same as that of justices of the peace in Winona county, except
as i3 hercinbefore otherwise provided.

SEec. 32. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

_its passage. :

Approved March 9, 1885,

CHAPTER 1186.

AN ACT TO ESTABLISH A MUNICIPAL COURT IN THE CITY OF BRAIN-
: ERD, CROW WING COUNTY, MINNESOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SrcrioN 1. There shall be established in the city of Brainerd, in
the county of Crow Wing, a municipal court for the transaction of all
business which may lawtully come before it. Said court shall be a
court of record, and shall have a clerk and a seal, and shall have jur-
isdiction to hear, try and determine civil actions at law when the
amount in controversy does not exceed three huundred (300) dollars,
excepting causes involving title to real estate. It shall also have ex-
clusive jurisdiction to hear all complaints and conduct all examina-
tions and trials in criminal cases arising or triable within the city of
Brainerd heretofore cognizable hefore a justice of the peace or police
justice. It shall not have jurisdiction of actions for divorce, nor of
any action when the relief asked for in the complaint is purely equit-
able in its nature. When no provision is otherwise made in this aet;, -
said municipal court is vested with all the powers which are possessed
by the district courts of the state as to civil actions in Crow Wing
county, and counties thereto attached for judicial purposes, and ‘all
laws of a general nature apply to said munijcipal court so far as the
same can be made applicable and not inconsistent with the provisions
of this act.

Sec. 2. The qualified electors of the city of Brainerd shall, at the
general clection to be holden on the first (1st) Tuesday of March, in
the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five (1883), and on
the day of the general city election every second (2d) year thereafter,
elect a suitable person, with the gualifications hereinafter mentioned,

-to the office of judge of said municipal court, to be ealled ‘* muniecipal
judge,”’ who shall hold his office for the term of two {2) years, and
until his suecessor shall be elected and qualified; Provided, That in
case this act shall not go into effect prior to said general election on




